ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.215
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16™ MARCH, 2022

DISCRIMINATION IN PROCUREMENT OF CROPS

T*215. SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:
SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION I7HI<hT #TH, GTe ST GTdsifia f4a<or 7+ be pleased to state:

(a) whether Central agencies are showing discrimination towards
certain States in the procurement of crops under Minimum Support Price
(MSP);

(b) if so, the steps taken by the Government to remove such
discrimination;

(c) whether the Government has received complaints from various
States in this regard;

(d) if so, the details of the action taken by the Government against such
agencies;

(e) the State-wise details of the crops procured from the farmers on
MSP fixed during the last seven years;

(f) whether the Government proposes to determine the MSP based on
the price fixed by the farmers; and

(9) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD &
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND TEXTILES
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) to (g): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (g) OF THE
STARRED QUESTION NO.215 FOR ANSWER ON 16.03.2022 IN THE LOK
SABHA.

(a): Central agencies do not discriminate towards States in the
procurement of crops under Minimum Support Price(MSP)

(b): Does not arise in view of (a) above.
(c): No such complaint has been received in this regard.
(d): Does not arise in view of (c) above.

(e): State-wise crops procured at Minimum Support Price (MSP) for
central pool during last seven years are as under:

I. Wheat at Annexure-I

Il. Paddy at Annexure-II

Ill. Coarsegrain at Annexure-III

IV- Pulses, Oil Seed&Copraat Annexure-1V &V
V-Jute at Annexure-VI

VI- Cotton at Annexure-Vil

(f) and (g): Government fixes Minimum Support Prices (MSPs) for 22
mandated agricultural cropsviz wheat, paddy, maize, jowar, bajra, ragi,
barley, arhar (tur), moong, urad, gram, masur, groundnut,
rapeseed/mustard, soyabean, sesamum, sunflower seed, safflower,
nigerseed, cotton, jute and copra on the basis of the recommendations of
the Commission for Agricultural Costs and Prices (CACP), after
considering the views of State Governments and Central
Ministries/Departments concerned and other relevant factors. In addition,
MSP for toria and de-husked coconut is also fixed on the basis of MSPs of
rapeseed/mustard and copra respectively.

The Union Budget for 2018-19 had announced the pre-determined
principle to keep MSP at a level of at least one and half times of the cost
of production. Accordingly, Government had increased MSPs for all
mandated crops with a return of at least 50 percent over all India
weighted average cost of production from the agricultural year 2018-19. In
line with the principle, Government has announced the increase in MSP
for all mandated Kharif crops for the year 2021-22 on 9* June, 2021 and
for all mandated Rabi crops for the year 2021-22 on 8 September, 2021.
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Annexure-Il

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.215 FOR ANSWER ON
16.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATE-WISE, YEAR-WISE WHEAT PROCUREMENT FOR CENTRAL POOL

Fig in LMT
SLNo | STATES/ UTs RMS 2015-16 | RMS 2016-17 | RMS 2017-18 | RMS 2018-19 RMS 2019-20 | RMS 2020-21 | RMS 2021-22
1 . 103.44 106.49 117.06 126.92 129.12 127.14 132.22
Punjab
2 67.78 67.52 74.32 87.84 93.20 74.00 84.93
Haryana
3 up 22.67 7.97 36.99 52.94 37.00 35.77 56.41
4 Madhya Pradesh 73.09 39.92 67.25 73.13 67.25 129.42 128.16
5 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.03 0.05 4.56
Bihar
6 . 13.00 7.62 12.45 15.32 14.11 22.25 23.40
Rajasthan
7 Uttrakhand 0.04 0.02 0.02 1.10 0.42 0.38 1.44
8 Chandigarh 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.17
9 Delhi 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06
10 Gujarat 0.73 0.00 0.07 0.37 0.05 0.77 1.71
11 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 ] _ _
12 Himahal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.13
13 T 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24
TOTAL 280.88 229.61 308.24 357.95 341.32 389.92 433.44

*hkkk



Annexure-ll

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.215 FOR ANSWER ON
16.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATE- WISE, YEAR-WISE PADDY PROCUREMENT FOR CENTRAL POOL

Fig in LMT

STATES KMS 2014-15 | KMS2015-16 | KMS2016-17 | KMS2017-18 | KMS2018-19 | KMS 2019-20 | KMS 2020-21
ANDHRA PRADESH 42.19 64.72 55.59 59.70 71.73 82.58 84.57
TELANGANA 24.32 23.57 53.67 54.00 77.46 111.26 141.09
ASSAM 0.23 0.63 0.69 0.53 1.53 3.15 2.12

| BIHAR 24.09 18.26 18.42 11.84 14.16 20.02 35.59
CHANDIGARH 0.15 0.24 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.28
CHHATISGARH 51.08 51.37 60.03 47.87 58.40 74.86 71.07
GUJARAT 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.14 0.21 1.10
HARYANA 30.07 42.70 53.48 59.58 58.83 64.28 56.55
JHARKHAND 0.09 3.03 2.07 2.14 2.28 3.80 6.29
JAMMU &KASHMIR 0.00 0.10 0.12 0.19 0.14 0.15 0.38
KARNATAKA 1.31 0.81 0.00 0.00 0.88 0.61 2.06
KERALA 5.50 5.62 4.53 4.84 6.94 7.10 7.65
MADHYA PRADESH 12.04 12.67 19.61 16.35 20.82 25.97 37.27
MAHARASHTRA 2.97 3.43 4.61 2.67 8.66 17.42 18.99
ODISHA 50.09 50.29 54.18 49.06 65.41 70.57 77.33
PUNJAB 116.21 139.56 164.96 176.70 169.16 162.33 202.82
TRIPURA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.21 0.24
TAMIL NADU 15.69 17.79 2:11 14.62 19.03 3241 44 .90
UTTAR PRADESH 18.18 43.43 35.14 42.90 48.25 56.57 66.84
UTTRAKHAND 6.12 8.93 10.54 0.57 6.89 10.18 10.72
WEST BENGAL 22.86 23.06 28.28 24.60 29.11 27.03 27.79
TOTAL 423.19 510.22 568.23 568.38 660.11 770.93 895.65
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Annexure-II1
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.215 FOR ANSWER ON 16.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATE-WISE, YEAR-WISE PROCUREMENT OF COARSEGRAINS

(Fig in MTs)

KMS COMMODITY A.P. | TELANGANA | GUJARAT | HARYANA | KARNATAKA M.P. MAH. U.P TOTAL
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 6839 1643 5867 0 14349
BAJRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2014 -15 MAIZE 4945 6438 0 0 0 301842 1619 0 314844
RAGI 0 0 0 0 135916 0 0 0 135916
Total 4945 6438 0 0 142755 303485 7486 0 465109
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 7128 4949 16569 0 28646
BAJRA 0 0 0 5094 0 0 0 0 5094
2015 -16 MAIZE 0 0 0 0 0 22346 11 0 22357
RAGI 0 0 0 0 203769 0 0 0 203769
Total 0 0 0 5094 210897 27295 16580 0 259866
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 3733 0 3733
BAJRA 0 0 0 6341 0 0 0 0 6341
2016-17 MAIZE 0 0 0 0 0 50000 12180 0 62180
RAGI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 6341 0 50000 15913 0 72254
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 2668 0 2668
BAJRA 0 0 0 20000 0 0 0 0 20000
2017-18 MAIZE 0 0 0 0 0 0 47794 0 47794
RAGI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 20000 0 0 50462 0 70462
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 1130 0 10963 0 12093
BAJRA 0 0 891 100000 0 0 0 0 100891
2018-19 MAIZE 0 0 0 0 0 0 6987 5116 12103
RAGI 0 0 0 0 94390 0 0 0 94390
Total 0 0 891 100000 95520 0 17950 5116 219477
JOWAR (Kharif) 0 0 0 0 338 5469 1468 0 7775
JOWAR (Rabi) 0 0 0 0 8418 0 7145 0 15563
BAJRA 0 0 0 100000 0 76 0 0 100076
2019-20 MAIZE (Kharif) 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 25 44
MAIZE (Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 115094 0 115094
RAGI 0 0 0 0 193243 0 0 0 193243
Total 0 0 0 100000 202499 5545 123726 25 431795
JOWAR(Kharif) 0 0 0 0 80722 29582 17784 0 128088
JOWAR(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 18384 0 18384
BAIRA 0 0 11515 150000 0 195351 5005 0 361871
2020-21 MAIZE(Kharif) 0 0 4133 0 0 0 88283 106413 198829
MAIZE(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 6486 0 6486
RAGI 0 0 0 0 474098 0 0 0 474098
Total 0 0 15648 150000 554820 224933 | 135942 | 106413 1187756
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (¢) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.215 FOR ANSWER ON 16.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Annexure-1V

State-wise, Year-wise details of Pulses, Oilseeds & Copra Procured at MSP under Price Support Scheme (PSS) as per Crop Season since 2015-16 (as on 07.03.2022)
Year 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 _ 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Category/Commodity/States Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity

Procured Procured Procured Procured Procured Procured Procured

(IN MTs) (IN MTs) (IN MTs) (IN MTs) (IN MTs) (IN MTs) (IN MTs)
Oil seed 11,275.11 258,740.20 2,000,271.21 1,829,295.44 1,543,187.86 295,212.34 151,808.53
COPRA 6,325.80 - - - 313.84 5,088.92 454.91
ANDHRA PRADESH 3,318.50 - - - - - -
KARNATAKA 1,836.40 - - - - 5,040.04 -
TAMILNADU 1,170.90 - - - 313.84 48.88 454.91
GROUNDNUT - 211,678.93 1,051,582.68 717,514.93 723,085.62 286,233.33 151,353.62
ANDHRA PRADESH - - 61,300.12 - 21,178.14 256.87 -
GUJARAT - 210,731.16 829,697.00 447,638.22 500,438.91 202,629.85 95,233.27
HARYANA - - - - - 15.00 -
KARNATAKA - - 11,860.28 - 3,830.80 116.10 -
MADHYA PRADESH - - - 28,501.21 = ” -
ODISHA - 947.77 2,418.78 130.76 2,011.34 2,203.11 -
RAJASTHAN - - 146,279.51 232,482.14 193,080.23 74,511.43 55,059.47
TELANGANA - - 26.98 - - - -
UTTAR PRADESH - - - 8,762.60 2,546.20 6,500.97 1,060.88
MUSTARD SEED - 36,940.18 873,661.00 1,088,945.26 803,843.64 0.68 -
GUJARAT - - 52,659.55 45,449.75 32,759.40 - -
HARYANA - 36,940.18 227,602.00 250,985.00 308,700.65 - .
MADHYA PRADESH - - 119,747.28 182,483.29 115,169.13 0.68 -

" RAJASTHAN - - 471,614.16 608,571.47 346,895.26 - -
UTTAR PRADESH - - 1,211.41 1,455.75 319.20 - i
WEST BENGAL - - 826.60 - 2 - =
NIGERSEED 4 - - 15.90 - - -
MADHYA PRADESH - - - 15.90 5 - -
SESAMUM SEED . - 3,419.81 - - - - -
WEST BENGAL - 3,419.81 - - - - -
SOYABEAN - 162.19 72,282.10 19,483.02 10,677.68 3.69 -
KARNATAKA - - - 6.00 - - =
MAHARASHTRA - 162.19 26,104.46 1,283.02 26.23 3.69 -
RAJASTHAN - - 11,624.58 2,957.80 - - =
TELANGANA - - 34,553.06 15,236.20 10,651.45 - -
SUNFLOWER SEED 4,949.31 6,539.09 2,745.43 3,336.33 5,267.08 3,885.72 -
HARYANA 4,784.75 6,249.99 2,400.00 2,375.00 3,446.00 3,700.00 -
ODISHA 164.56 177.00 130.43 211.33 121.08 185.72 -
TELANGANA - 112.10 215.00 750.00 1,700.00 - 3
Pulses - 333,644.03 4,552,908.86 1,944,653.25 2,854,402.59 816,407.05 114,595.18
GRAM - - 2,769,430.16 776,406.21 2,158.,434.06 636,905.98 20,785.32




ANDHRA PRADESH - - 91,982.65 3,470.85 127,915.10 10,083.80 -
GUJARAT - - 91,000.00 17,914.75 124,031.55 151,427.70 10,433.40
HARYANA - - - 207.60 10,636.46 - -
KARNATAKA - - 135,422.10 33.40 101,843.45 22,030.77 301.20
MADHYA PRADESH - - 1,611,972.09 576,745.58 706,313.62 194,447.80 -
MAHARASHTRA - - 194,726.89 22,392.32 385,878.82 224,721.70 5,083.72
RAJASTHAN - - 579,972.38 120,398.31 615,716.88 17,450.37 -
TELANGANA - - 50,000.00 34,500.00 47,600.00 16,743.84 4,967.00
UTTAR PRADESH - - 14,354.05 743.40 38,498.18 - -
MASOOR - - 246,943.85 56,237.87 1,433.68 18.35 -
MADHYA PRADESH - - 233,245.61 56,075.02 1,433.68 18.35 -
UTTAR PRADESH - - 13,698.24 162.85 - - -
MOONG - 121,902.70 299,182.35 328,714.16 147,130.39 167,391.20 75,476.98
ANDHRA PRADESH - - 3,962.70 12,671.25 1,193.30 - 1,314.70
GUJARAT - - - 4,050.50 - - 1.50
HARYANA - s - 224.90 1,065.90 1,099.65 1,283.70
KARNATAKA - 2,518.90 21,758.40 28,950.00 5,874.21 - 13,980.37
MADHYA PRADESH - 111,000.00 - 3,037.46 - 147,250.00 -
MAHARASHTRA - 6,977.81 5,262.35 18,230.48 4,272.23 559.74 '1,636.71
ODISHA - 1,405.99 2,675.11 6,148.19 7,011.38 862.35 -
RAJASTHAN - - 262,203.84 236,277.28 121,669.07 12,024.46 57,260.00
TAMILNADU - - - 5,748.79 169.40 5,595.00 -
TELANGANA - - 3,319.95 13,375.31 5,874.90 - -
TOOR - 195,993.68 873,758.62 291,000.87 547,272.15 11,004.46 16,704.71
ANDHRA PRADESH - - 55,600.00 4,680.27 50,223.18 184.55 12.80
GUJARAT - 49,797.10 69,986.72 32,541.70 13,140.25 572.15 3,111.52
KARNATAKA - 30,920.55 336,154.15 125,938.10 227,500.00 8,969.05 -11,246.30
MADHYA PRADESH - - - 3,154.96 - - -
MAHARASHTRA - 115,276.03 336,717.75 53,985.94 204,183.13 1,246.76 928.34
ODISHA - - - - 98.34 - -
TAMILNADU - - - 399.90 502.25 31.95 2.50
TELANGANA - - 75,300.00 70,300.00 51,625.00 - 1,403.25
URAD - 15,747.65 363,593.88 492,294.14 132.31 1,087.06 1,628.17
ANDHRA PRADESH - = 92,763.00 13,290.05 - - -
GUJARAT - - 19,878.40 9,409.75 88.85 - 99.85
KARNATAKA - - 13,090.50 10.10 - 2 =
MADHYA PRADESH - 15,747.65 - 345,000.00 - 949.90 -
MAHARASHTRA - - 58,663.95 11,374.09 10.11 137.16 1,488.12
ODISHA - - 4,216.77 1,103.00 - - -
RAJASTHAN - 2 130,905.00 77,444.94 26.50 - 40.20
TAMILNADU - - 1,547.86 3,379.07 6.85 - =
TELANGANA - - 13,170.41 1,540.19 - z -
UTTAR PRADESH - - 22,567.99 29,742.95 - = =
WEST BENGAL - - 6,790.00 - = : =
Grand Total 11,275.11 592,384.23 6,553,180.07 3,773,948.69 4,397,590.45 1,111,619.39 266,403.71
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Annexure-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.215 FOR ANSWER ON
16.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

State —-wise and Year-wise Procurement of Pulses under Price Stabilization Fund (PSF) at MSP

(in MT)
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
State MOONG TUR TUR TUR Tur MOONG
K 2016-17 K-2016-17 K-2016-17 K-19-20 K 19-20 |Summer-21
Telangana 3,409.83 2,05,869.50 10,448.57 88,339.01 . .
Maharashtra 297.56 3,14,007.50 90,207.50 - - -
Andhra Pradesh 3,665.60 584.15 . - 11,085.05 -
Gujarat 77.44 97,376.00 29,711.33 - 6,132.64 -
[Madhya Pradesh 8,715.39 74,039.65 30,142.89 - 1,00,000.00
Karnataka - 2,533.45 2,15,630.45 97,565.75 - 29,419.15 | 47,777.60 -
Rajasthan 1,90,068.65 . - - - -
Uttar Pradesh - 370.80 - . 2 -
Haryana 1,069.35 - - - - -
Total 2,09,837.26 9,07,878.05 | 2,58,076.04 1,17,758.16 | 64,995.29 | 1,00,000.00
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Annexure-VI

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.215 FOR ANSWER ON

16.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

State-wise Procurement of Raw Jute

Figures in lacs bales of 180 Kgs.

State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 | 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 | 2020-21
West Bengal 0.146 0 0.261 1.994 0.697 0.719 0.036
Bihar 0.002 0 0.066 0.382 0.023 0.034 0.002
Assam 0.004 0 0.009 0.964 0.003 0.067 0
Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Orissa 0.002 0 0 0.05 0.004 0.003 0.002
A.P 0 0 0.231 0 0 0 0
Tripura 0 0 0.007 E) 0 0 0
Total 0.154 0 0.574 3,390 0.727 0.823 0.040
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Annexure-VIi

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.215 FOR ANSWER ON
16.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATE-WISE YEAR -WISE PROCUREMENT OF COTTON UNDER MSP DURING LAST SEVEN YEARS

Procurement of cotton under MSP operations (in lakh bales)
tate 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 | 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 | 2020-21
Punjab 1.28 - - - - 3.56 5.36
Haryana 0.80 = - - - 6.23 10.57
Rajasthan 0.88 o - - - 3.76 9.11
Gujarat 6.66 0.51 - 0.95 0.08 11.05 4.15
Maharashtra 17.63 1.17 e 0.15 1.96 26.25 17.51
MP 2.82 0.29 - 0.08 0.51 4.43 4.44
Telangana 36.91 5.95 - 2.63 7.77 41.80 34.01
AP 17.56 0.4 - 0.06 0.05 2.68 3.42
Karnataka 1.39 5 = 0.003 0.08 3.49 1.26
West Bengal 0.003 0.004 0.005 0.004 0.002 0.0003 =
Orissa 1.03 0.12 - 0.02 0.25 1.61 2.05
Tami Nadu 2 = - - 0.003 0.28 0.00
Total 86.96 8.44 0.005 3.90 10.70 105.15 91.89
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